

No. 23-1099

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. WHOLESALE OUTLET &
DISTRIBUTION, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
LARISSA M. WHITTINGHAM
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St., SE, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20003

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Counsel of Record
TRACI L. LOVITT
KATE M. BROCKMEYER
ALEXIS ZHANG
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>PER SE</i> TEST FOR COMPETITION UNDER THE RPA IGNORES ECONOMIC REALITIES AND THUS WOULD INFLECT ECONOMIC HARMS	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Three-Prong Test Compels A Finding Of Competition Even When Resellers Are Not Actually Competing For The Same Customers.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Overbroad Test Serves No Valid Purpose, But Would Injure Manufacturers, Resellers, And Consumers	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>PER SE</i> TEST EXACERBATES THE TENSION BETWEEN THE RPA AND THE REST OF ANTITRUST LAW	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atalanta Trading Corp. v. FTC</i> , 258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958)	7
<i>Automatic Canteen Co. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 346 U.S. 61 (1953)	16
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 837 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	15
<i>Cont'l T.V. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	10
<i>E. Auto Distribs., Inc. v. Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 15
<i>Fla. Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>FTC v. Henry Broch & Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 166 (1960)	11

<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. FTC</i> , 440 U.S. 69 (1979)	15
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	10
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1
<i>Leegin Creative Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	10
<i>Lewis v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	14
<i>Simplicity Pattern Co. v. FTC</i> , 258 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	1
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	10
<i>USPS Bd. of Gvs. v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	7
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 164 (2006)	6, 7, 15, 16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13 1, 2, 5, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Cong. Rec. 8213 (May 28, 1936)..... 12

14 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (2022)..... 13, 14

Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1982) 15

Dep’t of Justice, *Report on the Robinson-
Patman Act* (1977) 13, 14

FTC Staff Report, *Feeding America In A
Time of Crisis: The United States
Grocery Supply Chain and the
COVID-19 Pandemic* (Mar. 21, 2024) 12, 13, 14
